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PAUL R. GLASSMAN (State Bar No. 76536) 
FRED NEUFELD (State Bar No. 150759) 
LAURA L. BUCHANAN (State Bar. No. 156261) 
KATHLEEN D. DeVANEY (State Bar No. 156444) 
STRADLING YOCCA CARLSON & RAUTH, P.C. 
100 Wilshire Blvd., 4

th
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Santa Monica, CA 90401 
Telephone: (424) 214-7000 
Facsimile: (424) 214-7010 
E-mail: pglassman@sycr.com 
             fneufeld@sycr.com 
             lbuchanan@sycr.com 
             kdevaney@sycr.com 

 
JAMES F. PENMAN (State Bar No. 91761) 
CITY ATTORNEY 
300 North “D” STREET, Sixth Floor 
San Bernardino, CA 92418 
Telephone: (909) 384-5355 
Facsimile: (909) 384-5238 
E-mail: Penman_Ja@sbcity.org 
 
Attorneys for Debtor 
City of San Bernardino 
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

RIVERSIDE DIVISION 

 
 

In re 

CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO, 
CALIFORNIA, 

Debtor. 

 Case No. 6:12-bk-28006 MJ 
 
Chapter 9 
 
 
ORDER (1) GRANTING CITY OF SAN 
BERNARDINO’S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ELIGIBILITY, 
AND (2) DENYING CALPERS’ RULE 56 
MOTIONS  
 
Hearing: 
Date:      August 28, 2013 
Time:     1:30 p.m. 
Place:     United States Bankruptcy Court 
                3420 Twelfth Street 
                Courtroom 301 
                Riverside, CA 92501 
 

 

FILED & ENTERED

SEP 17 2013

CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
Central District of California
BY                  DEPUTY CLERKmoser
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Order Granting City’s Motion for Summary Judgment on Eligibility 

On July 5, 2013, chapter 9 debtor City of San Bernardino, California (the “City”) filed its 

motion for summary judgment and supporting papers on eligibility for relief under chapter 9 of the 

Bankruptcy Code pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§109(c), 921(c) and 921(d) (the “City Eligibility Motion”).  

On August 5, 2013, the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (“CalPERS”) filed its 

opposition brief and supporting papers with respect to the City Eligibility Motion, including a 

request under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d) (made applicable by Federal Rule of 

Bankruptcy Procedure 7056) for additional discovery, and a motion for summary judgment under 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(f)(1).  On August 16, 2013, the City filed its reply brief and 

supporting papers.  A hearing was held on August 28, 2013 (the “Hearing”) on the City's Eligibility 

Motion, CalPERS’ request for additional discovery under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d) and 

CalPERS’ motion for summary judgment under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(f)(1). 

The Court, having read and considered the moving, opposition and reply papers, including all 

supporting documents submitted therewith, and having considered only admissible and competent 

supporting evidence and declarations; having heard the arguments of counsel on this matter at the 

Hearing; having determined that there are no triable issues of material fact and that the City is 

eligible to be a debtor under chapter 9 of the United States Bankruptcy Code as a matter of law, and 

that CalPERS’ Rule 56(d) request and Rule 56(f)(1) motion are without merit; and having 

determined that the City is entitled to summary judgment in its favor as a matter of law based on the 

uncontroverted facts and law, and good cause appearing therefor, IT IS  HEREBY ADJUDGED, 

ORDERED AND DECREED that: 

1. The City is granted judgment in its favor that it is eligible for chapter 9 relief and that 

an order for chapter 9 relief shall be entered.   

2. All objections to eligibility and requests for dismissal on Bankruptcy Code Section 

921(c) grounds are overruled.  

3. CalPERS’ Rule 56(d) request is denied.   

4. CalPERS’ Rule 56(f)(1) motion is denied. 
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5. The Court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law and/or memorandum decision on 

eligibility shall follow in a separate document.   

# # # 

 

 

 

 

Date: September 17, 2013
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NOTICE OF ENTERED ORDER AND SERVICE LIST 
 

Notice is given by the court that a judgment or order entitled (specify): ORDER (1) GRANTING CITY OF SAN 

BERNARDINO’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ELIGIBILITY, AND (2) DENYING CALPERS’ RULE 56 

MOTIONS was entered on the date indicated as Entered on the first page of this judgment or order and will be served in 

the manner stated below: 

 

1. SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF)  Pursuant to controlling General Orders 

and LBRs, the foregoing document was served on the following persons by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the 

judgment or order. As of August 29, 2013, the following persons are currently on the Electronic Mail Notice List for this 

bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below.     

 
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 
United States Trustee (RS)     ustpregion16.rs.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEBTOR 
pglassman@sycr.com 
fneufeld@sycr.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR CALPERS 
Brett Bissett brett.bissett@klgates.com, carolyn.orphey@klgates.com;klgatesbankruptcy@klgates.com  
Michael B Lubic michael.lubic@klgates.com, jonathan.randolph@klgates.com 
 
Jerrold Abeles     abeles.jerry@arentfox.com, labarreda.vivian@arentfox.com 
Franklin C Adams     franklin.adams@bbklaw.com, 
arthur.johnston@bbklaw.com;lisa.spencer@bbklaw.com;bknotices@bbklaw.com 
Joseph M Adams     jadams@adamspham.com 
Andrew K Alper     aalper@frandzel.com, efiling@frandzel.com;ekidder@frandzel.com 
Thomas V Askounis     taskounis@askounisdarcy.com 
Julie A Belezzuoli     julie.belezzuoli@kayescholer.com 
Anthony Bisconti     tbisconti@bmkattorneys.com, admin@bmkattorneys.com 
Brett Bissett     brett.bissett@klgates.com, carolyn.orphey@klgates.com;klgatesbankruptcy@klgates.com 
Brett Bissett     brett.bissett@klgates.com, carolyn.orphey@klgates.com;klgatesbankruptcy@klgates.com 
Jeffrey E Bjork     jbjork@sidley.com 
Michael D Boutell     mdbell@comerica.com 
J Scott Bovitz     bovitz@bovitz-spitzer.com 
John A Boyd     fednotice@tclaw.net 
Jeffrey W Broker     jbroker@brokerlaw.biz 
Deana M Brown     dbrown@milbank.com 
Michael J Bujold     Michael.J.Bujold@usdoj.gov 
Suzanne Burke Spencer     sburke@sall-lawoffice.com, aduran@sall-lawoffice.com;rsall@sall-
lawoffice.com;jbernaldo@sall-lawoffice.com;msall@sall-lawoffice.com 
Shirley Cho     scho@pszjlaw.com 
Alicia Clough     alicia.clough@kayescholer.com, managingattorneyofficeassignments@kayescholer.com 
Marc S Cohen     mcohen@kayescholer.com, dhernandez@kayescholer.com 
Ronald R Cohn     rcohn@horganrosen.com 
Christopher H Conti     chc@sdlaborlaw.com, sak@sdlaborlaw.com 
Christopher J Cox     chris.cox@weil.com, janine.chong@weil.com 
Christina M Craige     ccraige@sidley.com 
Alex Darcy     adarcy@askounisdarcy.com, akapai@askounisdarcy.com 
Susan S Davis     sdavis@coxcastle.com 
Robert H Dewberry     robert.dewberry@dewlaw.net 
Todd J Dressel     dressel@chapman.com, lubecki@chapman.com 
Chrysta L Elliott     elliottc@ballardspahr.com, manthiek@ballardspahr.com 
Scott Ewing     contact@omnimgt.com, sewing@omnimgt.com;katie@omnimgt.com 
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John A Farmer     jfarmer@orrick.com 
Brian W Freeman     brian@pedigolaw.com, brian@brianwfreeman.com 
Victoria C Geary     victoria.geary@boe.ca.gov 
Paul R. Glassman     pglassman@sycr.com 
Robert P Goe     kmurphy@goeforlaw.com, rgoe@goeforlaw.com;mforsythe@goeforlaw.com 
David M Goodrich     dgoodrich@marshackhays.com, ecfmarshackhays@gmail.com 
Christian Graham     cgraham23@dlblaw.net 
Everett L Green     everett.l.green@usdoj.gov 
Chad V Haes     chaes@marshackhays.com, ecfmarshackhays@gmail.com 
James A Hayes     jhayes@jamesahayesaplc.com 
M Jonathan Hayes     jhayes@srhlawfirm.com, 
roksana@srhlawfirm.com;carolyn@srhlawfirm.com;shawnj@srhlawfirm.com;rosarioz@srhlawfirm.com 
D Edward Hays     ehays@marshackhays.com, ecfmarshackhays@gmail.com 
Eric M Heller     eric.m.heller@irscounsel.treas.gov 
Jeffery D Hermann     jhermann@orrick.com 
Jeffery D Hermann     jhermann@orrick.com 
Bonnie M Holcomb     bonnie.holcomb@doj.ca.gov, rosita.eduardo@doj.ca.gov 
Whitman L Holt     wholt@ktbslaw.com 
Michelle C Hribar     mch@sdlaborlaw.com 
Steven J Katzman     SKatzman@bmkattorneys.com, admin@bmkattorneys.com 
Jane Kespradit     jane.kespradit@limruger.com, amy.lee@limruger.com 
Mette H Kurth     kurth.mette@arentfox.com 
Mette H Kurth     kurth.mette@arentfox.com 
Sandra W Lavigna     lavignas@sec.gov 
Michael B Lubic     michael.lubic@klgates.com, jonathan.randolph@klgates.com 
Michael B Lubic     michael.lubic@klgates.com, jonathan.randolph@klgates.com 
Richard A Marshack     rmarshack@marshackhays.com, lbergini@marshackhays.com;ecfmarshackhays@gmail.com 
David J McCarty     dmccarty@sheppardmullin.com 
Reed M Mercado     rmercado@sheppardmullin.com 
Fred Neufeld     fneufeld@sycr.com 
Aron M Oliner     roliner@duanemorris.com 
Scott H Olson     solson@seyfarth.com 
Dean G Rallis     drallis@sulmeyerlaw.com 
Christopher O Rivas     crivas@reedsmith.com 
Kenneth N Russak     krussak@frandzel.com, efiling@frandzel.com;dmoore@frandzel.com 
Gregory M Salvato     gsalvato@salvatolawoffices.com, calendar@salvatolawoffices.com 
Mark C Schnitzer     mschnitzer@rhlaw.com, mcschnitzer@gmail.com 
William R Shafton     wshafton@winston.com 
Diane S Shaw     diane.shaw@doj.ca.gov 
Ariella T Simonds     asimonds@sidley.com 
Leonard Steiner     ls@steinerlibo.com, jasoncarter@steinerlibo.com;aam@steinerlibo.com 
Jason D Strabo     jstrabo@mwe.com, cnorris@mwe.com 
Cathy Ta     cathy.ta@bbklaw.com, Arthur.Johnston@bbklaw.com;lisa.spencer@bbklaw.com 
Sheila Totorp     stotorp@clausen.com, jbrzezinski@clausen.com 
Benjamin R Trachtman     btrachtman@trachtmanlaw.com, sstraka@trachtmanlaw.com 
Matthew J Troy     matthew.troy@usdoj.gov 
United States Trustee (RS)     ustpregion16.rs.ecf@usdoj.gov 
Anne A Uyeda     auyeda@bmkattorneys.com 
Annie Verdries     verdries@lbbslaw.com, Autodocket@lbbslaw.com 
Brian D Wesley     brian.wesley@doj.ca.gov 
Kirsten A Roe Worley     kworley@wthf.com, bcordova@wthf.com 
Clarisse Young     youngshumaker@psmlawyers.com, sally@psmlawyers.com 
Pamela Jan Zylstra     zylstralaw@gmail.com 
 

 Service information continued on attached page 

 

Case 6:12-bk-28006-MJ    Doc 797    Filed 09/17/13    Entered 09/17/13 15:36:17    Desc
 Main Document    Page 5 of 6



 

This form is mandatory.  It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 

June 2012 F 9021-1.1.NOTICE.ENTERED.ORDER 

DOCSSM/3004396v1/200430-0003 

2. SERVED BY THE COURT VIA UNITED STATES MAIL: A copy of this notice and a true copy of this judgment or 

order was sent by United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, to the following persons and/or entities at the 

addresses indicated below:   

 Service information continued on attached page 

 

3. TO BE SERVED BY THE LODGING PARTY: Within 72 hours after receipt of a copy of this judgment or order which 

bears an “Entered” stamp, the party lodging the judgment or order will serve a complete copy bearing an “Entered” stamp 

by United States mail, overnight mail, facsimile transmission or email and file a proof of service of the entered order on the 

following persons and/or entities at the addresses, facsimile transmission numbers, and/or email addresses stated below: 

 

 Service information continued on attached page 
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